### UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Thurgood Marshall U.S. Courthouse 40 Foley Square, New York, NY 10007 Telephone: 212-857-8500

### MOTION INFORMATION STATEMENT

Docket Number(s): 12-105(L)	Caption [use short title]	
Motion for: Exchange Bondholder Group	-	
Set forth below precise, complete statement of relief sought:	NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina	
Emergency Motion for Stay Pending Appeal of	-	
Injunctions preventing Dec. 2012 bond payments		
to third party Movants and threatening	_	
irreparable harm to business and market disruption.		
MOVING PARTY: Exchange Bondholder Group  Plaintiff Defendant  Appellant/Petitioner Appellee/Respondent	OPPOSING PARTY: NML Capital, Ltd.	
MOVING ATTORNEY: Sean F. O'Shea	OPPOSING ATTORNEY: Theodore B. Olson	
O'Shea Partners LLP	ddress, phone number and e-mail] Gibson Dunn & Crutcher	
521 Fifth Avenue, 25th Floor	1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.	
New York, New York 10175	Washington, D.C. 20036 (202) 955-8668; tolson@gibsondunn.com	
(212) 682-4426; soshea@osheapartners.com	(202) 933-0000, toison@gibsondunin.com	
Court-Judge/Agency appealed from: Southern District of New You	rk, District Judge Thomas P. Griesa	
Please check appropriate boxes:  Has movant potified opposing counsel (required by Local Rule 27.1):  Yes No (explain):	FOR EMERGENCY MOTIONS, MOTIONS FOR STAYS AND INJUNCTIONS PENDING APPEAL:  Has request for relief been made below?  Has this relief been previously sought in this Court?  Requested return date and explanation of emergency: 11/28/2012	
Opposing counsel's position on motion: Unopposed Opposed Don't Know	Request for stay of Injunctions prohibiting payments	
Does opposing counsel intend to file a response:  Yes No Don't Know	to Movants beginning December 2012.	
Is oral argument on motion requested?		
Has argument date of appeal been set?	er date:	
Signature of Moving Attorney: /s/ Sean F. O'Shea	Service by: CM/ECF Other [Attach proof of service]	
OF	RDER	
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT the motion is GRANTED DENIED.		
	FOR THE COURT: CATHERINE O'HAGAN WOLFE, Clerk of Court	
Date:	By:	

## IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	. 1
BACKGROUND	.3
ARGUMENT	.3
I. THE DISTRICT COURT HAD NO RATIONAL BASIS FOR LIFTING THE STAY.	
II. THE EBG'S APPEAL IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	.5
A. The Injunction is Unreasonable in its Inevitable Effect on the EBHs' Property	.5
B. The Injunction is Unreasonable Because It Attempts to Use the Property of the Innocent Non-Party EBHs to Collect a Judgment for Plaintiffs.	.8
C. The Injunction Denies the EBHs Due Process and Effects An Unlawfu Taking In Violation Of The Fifth Amendment	
1. The Injunction Violates the Due Process Clause	1
2. The Injunction Constitutes an Unlawful Taking	2
D. The Injunction is Void Due to Lack of Lack of Notice and Opportunity to Be Heard.	
III. THE EBG WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT A STAY	
IV. CONTINUING THE STAY WILL NOT SUBSTANTIALLY INJURE . PLAINTIFFS OR OTHER INTERESTED PARTIES1	
V. CONTINUING THE STAY IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST	9
CONCLUSION	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

Capital Ventures Int'l v. Republic of Argentina, 282 Fed. Appx. 41 (2d Cir. 200	)8)9
Chicago, St. Paul, Minn. & Omaha Railway Co. v. Holmberg, 282 U.S. 162 (19	<del>)</del> 30)
	11
Cook Inc. v. Boston Sci. Corp., 333 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2003)	
Ex parte Sibbald v. United States, 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 488 (1838)	4
Fengler v. Numismatic Am., Inc., 832 F.2d 745 (2d Cir. 1987)	15
FG Hemisphere Assocs., LLC v. Democratic Rep. of Congo, 637 F.3d 373 (D.C	··
Cir. 2011)	10
First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles Cnty., 4	182
U.S. 304 (1987)	13
G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm'n, 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir.	
1994)	19
Gannett Co., Inc. v. DePasquale, 443 U.S. 368 (1979)	19
Grace v. Bank Leumi Trust Co. of N.Y., 443 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2006)	14
Grand River Enters. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor, 481 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2007)	17
Hawaii Housing Auth. v. Midkiff, 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	11
In re Center Wholesale, Inc., 759 F.2d 1440 (9th Cir. 1985)	15
In re Metzger, 346 B.R. 806 (N.D. Cal. 2006)	14
Kelo v. City of New London, 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	11
Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States, 338 U.S. 1 (1949)	13
Maine Educ. Ass'n Benefits Trust v. Cioppa, 695 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2012)	13
Missouri Pacific Railway Co. v. Nebraska Bd. of Trans., 164 U.S. 403 (1896)	12
Mohammed v. Reno, 309 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2002)	19
Museum of Modern Art v. Schoens, 549 F. Supp. 2d 543 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	16

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)
NML Capital v. Republic of Arg., 435 Fed. Appx. 41 (2d Cir. 2011)13
Orix Fin. Servs. v. Phipps, No. 91-CV-2523, 2009 WL 2486012 (S.D.N.Y. Aug.
14, 2009)14
Palazzolo v. Rhode Island, 533 U.S. 606 (2001)13
Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon, 260 U.S. 393 (1922)10
Reading & Bates Petroleum Co. v. Musslewhite, 14 F.3d 271 (5th Cir. 1994)1
Shelly v. Kraemer, 334 U.S. 1 (1948)
Statharos v. New York City Taxi and Limousine Comm'n, 198 F.3d 317 (2d Cir.
1999)10
Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dep't of Envt'l Protection, 130 S.
Ct. 2592 (2010)
Thompson v. Consolidated Gas Utilities Corp., 300 U.S. 55 (1937)1
United States v. Jacobson, 15 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 1994)
United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc., 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)
Rules
Fed R. Civ. P. 19(a)15
